

S. No. 97

Suppl. list

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 69/2023, CrIM 159/2023

NIYAZ AHMAD GABROO AND ANR

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Javid Hamid, Adv.

Vs

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ANR

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

28.02.2023

Petitioners herein are aggrieved of the FIR No. 06/2013 registered with the Police Station Sherigarhi, Srinagar on 07.02.2023. Petitioners have stated that they are substantively holding the post of Ward Officer and Assistant Tax Inspector in the Srinagar Municipal Corporation Srinagar and are posted in Ward No. 30 of the SMC Srinagar where they were only discharging their duties in terms of directions passed in the judgment dated 27.12.2022 passed by the Division Bench of this Court. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that FIR has been lodged on the strength of a baseless, frivolous and fabricated information/complaint and unnecessarily involving the petitioners in the same as such same being abuse of process of law.

Notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for service within one week.

List on 12.04.2023.

In the meantime, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned F.I.R No. 06 of 2023 dated 07.02.2023 registered at Police Station, Sherigarhi Srinagar against the petitioners, shall stay.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

28.02.2023

AAMIR