

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 69/2023 CrIM(159/2023)

NIYAZ AHMAD GABROO AND ANR

.....Petitioner(s)

**Through:** Mr. Javid Hamid, Adv.

V/s

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ANR

.....Respondent(s)

**Through:** Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with  
Mr. Syed Mohtashim, Adv.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PUNEET GUPTA, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

10.07.2023

Objections have not been filed.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents seeks and is granted further four weeks' time to file objections with an advance copy to the other side.

List on 28.08.2023.

Interim direction, if any, subsisting shall continue till next date before the Bench.

**(PUNEET GUPTA)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

10.07.2023

AAMIR